

---

In The  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
For The Eighth Circuit

**NDIOBA NIANG; TAMEKA STIGERS,**  
*Plaintiffs – Appellants,*

v.

**EMILY CARROLL, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS EXECUTIVE  
DIRECTOR OF THE MISSOURI BOARD OF COSMETOLOGY AND  
BARBER EXAMINERS; WAYNE KINDLE, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
A MEMBER OF THE MISSOURI BOARD OF COSMETOLOGY AND  
BARBER EXAMINERS,**

*Defendants – Appellees,*

**BETTY LEAKE,**

*Defendant,*

**JACKIE CROW, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS A MEMBER OF THE  
MISSOURI BOARD OF COSMETOLOGY AND BARBER EXAMINERS, ET AL.,**

*Defendants – Appellees,*

---

**MISSOURI AFRICAN HAIRBRAIDERS AND THEIR CUSTOMERS;  
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION; PUBLIC CHOICE SCHOLARS; CATO  
INSTITUTE; REASON FOUNDATION; INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS  
FOUNDATION; SENATOR RAND PAUL; GOLDWATER INSTITUTE;  
BEACON CENTER OF TENNESSEE; THE SHOW-ME INSTITUTE,**  
*Amici on Behalf of Appellant(s).*

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI AT ST. LOUIS**

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

**Dan Alban  
Gregory R. Reed  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900  
Arlington, Virginia 22203  
(703) 682-9320**

*Counsel for Appellants*

**Jerry M. Hunter  
BRYAN & CAVE  
3600 One Metropolitan Square  
211 North Broadway  
St. Louis, Missouri 63102  
(314) 259-2772**

*Counsel for Appellants*

## Table of Contents

	Page
Table of Authorities .....	iv
Introduction .....	1
I.    Appellees and the District Court Have Misconstrued Rational-Basis Review, Effectively Rendering It Toothless .....	3
A.    Rational-basis review permits consideration of evidence regarding whether there is a rational connection between a legitimate government interest and the means chosen to advance that interest.....	3
B.    Rational-basis review considers how overbroad or under-inclusive a challenged measure is—and whether the burden imposed is irrationally disproportionate to plausible benefits—when determining whether it is a reasonable means to advance a legitimate interest .....	7
II.   The District Court Erred on Plaintiffs-Appellants’ Substantive Due Process Claim .....	10
A.    The undisputed record evidence shows there is no rational connection between Missouri’s legitimate interests and requiring braiders to obtain cosmetology/barber licenses .....	11
1.    There is no rational connection between the cosmetology/barber licensing requirements and health concerns related to braiding.....	12
2.    There is no rational connection between the cosmetology/barber licensing requirements and generic concerns about consumer protection .....	14

B.	The undisputed record evidence shows the burden imposed on African-style hair braiders by the cosmetology/barber licensing scheme is irrationally disproportionate to any minimal public benefits .....	15
C.	The statutory exemption for braiders at public amusement or entertainment venues undermines the government’s claimed interests in licensing braiders .....	17
III.	The District Court Erred on Plaintiffs-Appellants’ Equal-Protection Claim.....	17
A.	The Board mischaracterizes <i>Williams</i> in an attempt to marginalize the equal-protection principle articulated in <i>Jenness</i> .....	18
B.	The equal-protection principle articulated in <i>Jenness</i> has been routinely relied upon to evaluate and strike down arbitrary regulations .....	20
C.	The Board’s argument that African-style hair braiding is not a distinct occupation is both tautological and contrary to the extensive record developed below .....	21
IV.	The District Court Erred in Proffering Its Own Alternative Justifications for the Licensing Regime .....	24
A.	The district court erred by depriving Plaintiffs-Appellants of a meaningful opportunity to be heard.....	24
B.	The district court erred by depriving Plaintiffs-Appellants of an impartial tribunal.....	27
C.	The Board offers no support for the district court’s alternative justifications .....	29
Conclusion	.....	29

Certificate of Compliance

Certificate of Filing and Service

## Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	20
<i>Bishop v. Colaw</i> , 450 F.2d 1069 (8th Cir. 1971).....	6
<i>Brantley v. Kuntz</i> , 98 F. Supp. 3d 884 (W.D. Tex. 2015).....	7, 23
<i>Carter v. Arkansas</i> , 392 F.3d 965 (2004).....	26
<i>City of New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976).....	17
<i>Clayton v. Steinagel</i> , 885 F. Supp. 2d 1212 (D. Utah 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cornwell v. Hamilton</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 1101 (S.D. Cal. 1999).....	7, 10, 22, 23
<i>Craigmiles v. Giles</i> , 312 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2002).....	7, 9
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	4, 7, 27, 28
<i>Fowler v. United States</i> , 633 F.3d 1258 (8th Cir. 1980).....	27
<i>Gallagher v. City of Clayton</i> , 699 F.3d 1013 (8th Cir. 2012).....	4, 7, 11, 17

<i>Green Party of Tenn. v. Hargett</i> , 791 F.3d 684 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	20
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	5, 11
<i>Jenness v. Fortson</i> , 403 U.S. 431 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kansas City Taxi Cab Drivers Ass’n, LLC v. City of Kansas City, Mo.</i> , 742 F.3d 807 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	7
<i>Knapp v. Hanson</i> , 183 F.3d 786 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	26
<i>Lakeside Roofing Co. v. Nixon</i> , No. 4:10cv1761, 2012 WL 709276 (E.D. Mo., Mar. 5, 2012).....	7, 9, 14-15
<i>Libertarian Party of N.D. v. Jaeger</i> , 659 F.3d 687 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	21
<i>MacBride v. Exon</i> , 558 F.2d 443 (8th Cir. 1977) .....	20
<i>Merrifield v. Lockyer</i> , 547 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	7, 9, 17
<i>Miller v. Ackerman</i> , 488 F.2d 920 (8th Cir. 1973) .....	6
<i>Peeper v. Callaway Cty. Ambulance Dist.</i> , 122 F.3d 619 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	7, 8, 9, 14
<i>Planned Parenthood of Minn. v. Minnesota</i> , 612 F.2d 359 (8th Cir. 1980) .....	6
<i>Schware v. Bd. of Bar Exam’rs of N.M.</i> , 353 U.S. 232 (1957).....	5, 6

<i>Sensational Smiles, LLC v. Mullen</i> , 793 F.3d 281 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	11
<i>St. Joseph Abbey v. Castille</i> , 712 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	7, 9, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	5, 25
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical Co.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955).....	6
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1969).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Woods v. Meadows</i> , 207 F.3d 708 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	20
<i>Zobel v. Williams</i> , 457 U.S. 55 (1982).....	8, 14

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. CONST. amend. I .....	6, 9
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV .....	9

**STATUTE**

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 316.265 .....	17
